
 
 

October 30, 2020 
Via Web Filing 

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick, Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of District of Columbia 
1325 G ST NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
RE: Broadview Networks, Inc. 
 Revision to P.S.C. D.C. No. 1  
 
Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick: 
 

Please accept the original of the above referenced Local tariff filing submitted on behalf of Broadview 
Networks, Inc..  This filing increases certain rates for business customers. The Company’s customers have 
been notified via the enclosed message.  The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this 
filing of November 1, 2020. 
 

The following tariff pages are included with this filing and indicated by the check sheet(s) listed below: 

47th Revised Page 1 Updates Check Sheet 
22nd Revised Page 1.1 Updates Check Sheet 

 
Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or via email to 
Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Sharon Thomas 
 
Sharon Thomas 
Consultant 
 
 
tms: DCi2007 
 
Enclosures 
ST/cc 



 

 

Sensitivity: Internal 

Within the next 30 days (60 days per state requirements for AZ and PA) your monthly billing statement will 

reflect a price adjustment on legacy voice services.  Traditional basic voice lines will be adjusted to a 

minimum price of $50.00, or the max allowed per state.  The associated voice features continue at the lower 

price point, but may be adjusted, not to exceed $10.00.  Other legacy voice services may reflect a rate 

increase not to exceed 25%.  These price changes typically will not impact all charges on your invoice.  We 

encourage you to contact your account representative to discuss product conversion options that will 

enable you to migrate off aging technology.  We sincerely appreciate your business and look forward to 

continually expanding our technology solutions to meet your ongoing needs.  If you have questions, please 

contact Windstream at the number listed on this billing statement. 

 

 

 



 

 

Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc.                 P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Forty Seventh Revised Page 1 

 Replaces Forty Sixth Revised Page 1 

CHECK-SHEET 

 The sheets of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s).  

Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently 

in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page. 

 

Page Revision   Page Revision  Page Revision 

1 Forty Seventh *   38 Original  73 First 

1.1 Twenty-Second *  39 First   73.1 First* 

2 First    40 Original  73.2 Second 

3 Original   41 Original  73.3 Original 

4 Original   42 First   73.4 First 

5 Original   43 Original  73.5 Second 

6 Original   44 Second   73.6 First 

7 Original   45 Original  73.7 First 

8 Original   46 Original  73.8 First 

9 Original   47 Original  73.9 Original 

10 Original   48 Original  73.10 Original 

11 Original   49 Original  74 Seventh  

12 Original   50 Original  75 Third 

13 Original   51 Original  76 Ninth * 

14 Original   52 Second   77 Seventh * 

15 Original   53 Original  78 Thirteenth* 

16 Original   54 First   79 First * 

17 Original   55 Second *  80 Original 

18 Original   56 First    81 Sixth * 

19 Original   57 Third *   81.1 Original * 

20 Original   58 First   82 Twelfth * 

21 Original   59 Original  83 Original 

22 Second    60 Original  84 Twelfth 

23 Original   61 First    85 Sixteenth * 

24 First    62 Second      86 Eighth * 

25 Original   63 First   87 Seventeenth * 

26 Second    64 First*   88 Eighteenth * 

27 Original   65 First   89 Fifth * 

28 Original   66 Original  90 Sixteenth * 

29 Original   67 Original  91 Fourteenth * 

30 Original   68 First   92 Nineteenth * 

31 Original   69 Second   93 Sixteenth * 

32 First    70 First       94 Fifth * 

33 Original   71 Second   95 Sixteenth * 

34 First    71.1 Original  95.1 Tenth * 

35 Original   71.2 Original  95.2 Ninth * 

36 Original   72 Original   

37 Original         
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Twenty-Second Revised Page 1.1 

Replaces Twenty-First  Revised Page 1.1 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  

 

CHECK-SHEET (cont’d) 

 

Page  Revision Page  Revision 

 

96  Fourteenth * 124  Original 

96.1  Fifteenth *  125  Original 

96.2  Thirteenth * 126  Original        

96.3  Thirteenth * 127  Original      

96.4  Sixth *  128  Original      

96.5  Thirteenth * 129  Original 

96.6  Fourteenth * 130  Original 

96.7  Ninth *  131  Original 

96.8  Thirteenth * 132  Original 

96.9  Tenth *  132.1  Original 

96.10  Fourth * 132.2  Original 

97  Original 132.3  Original 

98  Original 132.4  Original 

99  Original 132.5  Original 

100  Original 132.6  Original 

101  Original 132.7  Original 

102  Original 132.8  Original 

103  Original 132.9  Original 

104  Original 132.10  Original 

105  Original 132.11  Original 

106  Original 132.12  Second * 

107  Original 132.13  Second * 

108  Original 132.14  First * 

109  Original 133  Original 

110  Original 133.1  Second * 

111  Original 133.2  Second * 

112  Original 133.3  Second * 

113  Original 133.4  Second * 

114  Original 133.5  Second * 

115  Original 133.6  First * 

116  Original 134  First * 

117  Original  

118  Original 

119  Original 

120  Original 

121  Original 

122  Original 

123  Original 
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Second Revised Page 55 

 Replaces First Revised Page 55 

 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.18 IntraLATA Private Line Service, Cont. 

 
Rates and Charges 

Rates and charges for IntraLATA Private Line Service are defined herein and are based on the locations of 

the Customer premises in relation to the Company’s network.  IntraLATA Private Line Services are 

provided at the sole discretion of the Company and priced on an Individual Case Basis (“ICB”), applied in 

a nondiscriminatory manner. 

 

(1)  Local Distribution Channel 

The Local Distribution Channel rate element provides for the dedicated transmission path 

furnished between the Customer’s premises and the serving wire center.  Local Distribution 

Channel Mileage will be rounded up to the next mile for any fraction of a mile.  For example, 0.01 

miles will be charged at 1 mile. 

 

(2)  Interoffice Channel 

The Interoffice Channel rate element provides for the dedicated transmission path between serving 

wire centers.  Interoffice Channel Mileage will be rounded up to the next mile for any fraction of a 

mile.  For example, 0.01 miles will be charged at 1 mile. 
 

4.19 Broadspeed Voice T1 

 

a. Description 

 

Broadspeed Voice T1 service provides digital trunk connections from an end user's Private 

Branch Exchange (PBX) or other DS1-capable equipment to a Company switching center.  

Broadspeed Voice T1 is a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) transmission link providing 24 voice-grade 

DS0 communications channels per facility.  

 

Broadspeed Voice T1 offers customers the capabilities for outgoing calls only (DOD), 

incoming calls only (DID), or a combination of both inbound and outbound calls. Direct 

Outward Dialing permits end users behind a PBX, or DS1-capable system, to dial out 

directly without the aid of an attendant.  Direct Inward Dialing permits calls to terminate 

directly to a number behind a PBX or DS1-capable system, without the aid of an attendant.  

DID/DOD permits two-way trunking.     

 

Customers are given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 1 year, 2 

year or 3 year terms.  If the Customer discontinues its term commitment prior to the 

expiration of the agreed upon contract, the termination liability will be equal to the 

monthly charge multiplied by the number of months remaining on the contract.  All 

Customers agree to meet and will be billed a minimum of $459.38 in monthly calling 

volumes, including local service, intraLATA toll, interstate and international long distance 

calling for each Broadspeed Voice T1 service. 
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Fourth Revised Page 57 

 Replaces Third Revised Page 57 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.19 Broadspeed Voice T1 (Cont’d) 

 

 c. Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 

 

Subscribers must select one of the following calling plan options shown below.      

 

Measured Plan:  All local, intraLATA toll and long distance calls are timed and rated per 

usage rates defined herein. 

 

 

Measured Plan with Minimum Usage Guarantee (“MUG”):  Subscribers are obligated to 

bill $459.38 in usage each month.  If usage for a month totals less than $459.38, the 

subscriber will be billed the Minimum Usage Guarantee of $459.38.  If usage for a month 

totals $459.38 or more, the subscriber is billed that amount corresponding to their total 

usage. 

 

10k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 10k Plan include 10,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 10,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

25k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 25k Plan include 25,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 25,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

50k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 50k Plan include 50,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 50,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

100k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 100k Plan include 100,000 minutes per 

month of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and 

long distance calls in excess of the 100,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at 

the overage per minute rates defined herein.   
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 First Revised Page 59 

 Replaces Original Page 59 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.20 Broadspeed PRI 

 

 a.  Description 

 

Broadspeed PRI is a local exchange access service that provides direct digital connections 

via 1.544 facitlity between customers with ISDN-PRI compatible Customer Premises 

Equipment (CPE) and ISDN-PRI equipped switches. 

  

Broadspeed Primary Rate Interface (PRI) provides local exchange access loop services 

such as Direct Inward Dialing (DID), Direct Outward Dialing (DOD), and business dial 

tone lines.  It can also be used as loop transport for circuit data applications. Broadspeed 

PRI is provisioned on the 1.544 megabits per second (Mbps) bandwidth and uses ISDN 

architecture of 23 B or bearer channels and 1 D or data channel, or 24 B channels to provide 

the customer with the capabilities of a simultaneous access, transmission, and switching of 

voice, data and video applications via channelized transport. 

 

Customers are given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 1 year, 2 

year or 3 year terms.  If the Customer discontinues its term commitment prior to the 

expiration of the agreed upon contract, the termination liability will be equal to the monthly 

charge multiplied by the number of months remaining on the contract.  All Customers agree 

to meet and will be billed a minimum of $262.50 in monthly calling volumes, including local 

service, intraLATA toll, interstate and international long distance calling for each Broadspeed 

PRI service. 
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Third Revised Page 62 

 Replaces Second Revised Page 62 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.20 Broadspeed PRI (Cont’d) 

 

d. Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 

 

Subscribers must select one of the following calling plan options shown below.      

 

Measured Plan:  All local, intraLATA toll and long distance calls are timed and rated per 

usage rates defined herein. 

 

 

Measured Plan with Minimum Usage Guarantee (“MUG”):  Subscribers are obligated to 

bill $262.50 in usage each month.  If usage for a month totals less than $262.50, the 

subscriber will be billed the Minimum Usage Guarantee of $262.50.  If usage for a month 

totals $262.50 or more, the subscriber is billed that amount corresponding to their total 

usage. 

 

10k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 10k Plan include 10,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 10,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

25k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 25k Plan include 25,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 25,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

50k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 50k Plan include 50,000 minutes per month 

of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and long 

distance calls in excess of the 50,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at the 

overage per minute rates defined herein. 

 

100k Plan:  Monthly recurring charges for the 100k Plan include 100,000 minutes per 

month of local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  All local, intraLATA toll and 

long distance calls in excess of the 100,000 minute per month allowance will be billed at 

the overage per minute rates defined herein. 
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Second Revised Page 64 

_ Replaces First Revised Page 64 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.21 Broadspeed Integrated T1 

 

a. Description 

 

Broadspeed Integrated T1 service provides a high capacity DS1 (1.544 Mbps) 

transmission link from an end user’s premises to the Company’s switching center.  

Broadspeed Integrated T1 service allows customers to integrate voice and data on the 

same circuit or facility. The minimum configuration of an Integrated T1 is one of the 

three following configurations:  1) 10 lines of voice service and 256k Internet access 

port; 2) 8 lines of voice service and 384k Internet access port; or 3) 6 lines of voice 

service and 512k Internet access port.  At no time is the configuration permitted to be 

below one of these minimum configurations. 

 

Broadspeed Integrated T1 offers customers the capabilities for local, intraLATA toll, 

long distance, 411, 911, dial around and toll-free calls.  Customers must select the 

Company as their carrier for local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling. Broadspeed 

Integrated T1 also offers customers the capabilities for incoming calls only (DID). Direct 

Inward Dialing permits calls to terminate directly to a number behind a PBX or DS1-

capable system, without the aid of an attendant.  

 

Customers are initially given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 2 

year or 3 year term commitments, with a 2 year term being the minimum contractual 

obligation.  At the expiration of the term contracts, Customers are given the opportunity to 

subscribe to the Company’s services on a month-to-month basis.  All measured-rate 

Customers agree to meet and will be billed a minimum of $105.00 in monthly calling volumes, 

including local service, intraLATA toll, interstate and international long distance calling over 

the Company’s T1 lines. 

 

Customers are also given the opportunity to select from two mutually exclusive price plans.  

A measured-rate price plan has a monthly fee for each voice line and usage charges for 

local, intraLATA toll, and domestic and international Long Distance based on a cost per 

minute.  Calls are metered and charges are determined by the duration of the call times the 

cost per minute.  A flat-rate pricing plan gives the Customer the option to select unlimited 

local and intraLATA toll calls for one fixed price per line and metered domestic and 

international Long Distance based on a cost per minute.  All voice lines provisioned on an 

Integrated T1 must be assigned identical calling plans.  Mixing measured-rate and flat-rate 

calling plans on an Integrated T1 service is not permitted. 

 

If the Customer discontinues its term commitment prior to the expiration of the agreed 

upon contract or requires their configuration of voice and data lines to fall below the 

minimum thresholds, the termination liability will be equal to $840.00 multiplied by the 

number of months remaining on the contract. 
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Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 First Revised Page 66 

 Cancels Original Page 66 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.21 Broadspeed Integrated T1 (Cont’d) 

 

c. Monthly Recurring Charges 

 

DS1 Facility:  A monthly recurring fee applies for each DS1 facility provisioned. In 

addition to the DS1 facility fee, a mileage fee is added to those circuits that are greater than 

0.1 miles and less than fifteen miles from a Company Integrated T1 service collocation.  

No services are provisioned beyond fifteen miles from a Company T1 collocation. 

Broadspeed Integrated T1 subscribers will be subject to a fixed monthly recurring mileage 

component and a per mile component.  DS1 facility mileage calculated at .5 or less will be 

rounded down.  DS1 facility mileage calculated at .6 or higher will be rounded up (Example 

- If DS1 facility mileage equals 1.5 miles, the per mile component of the monthly recurring 

mileage would equal 1 mile.  If DS1 facility mileage equals 1.6 miles, the per mile 

component of the monthly recurring mileage would equal 2 miles). 

 

Internet Access Port:  Customers must select one of five (5) discrete bandwidth choices for 

Internet access. 

 

Equipment Rental:  A fee for rental of a Company-provided Integrated Access Device that 

will reside at the customer’s premises for the duration of the service period.  The equipment 

remains the property of the Company and must be returned upon service disconnection else 

Customer will be levied a fee up to $3,500.00. 

 

Caller ID With Name:  This feature provides the originating telephone number and also 

the name associated with the line.  The information is displayed on a Customer provided 

display device attached to the Customer’s telephone line.  Caller ID With Name is only 

available to subscribers with two or three year commitments. 
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SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.22 Broadspeed Dynamic IP 

 

 a. Description 

 

Broadspeed Dynamic IP service is a dynamic integrated service that provides a high 

capacity transmission link from an end user’s premises to Broadview’s switching center 

and allows customers to integrate voice and data on the same facility.  Each Broadspeed 

Dynamic IP service comes with a minimum configuration of six (6) voice lines.  At no time 

is the configuration permitted to be below the minimum threshold. 

 

Broadspeed Dynamic IP offers customers the capabilities for local, intraLATA toll, long 

distance, 411, 911, dial around and toll-free calls.  Customers must select the Company as 

their carrier for local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling. Broadspeed Dynamic IP 

also offers customers the capabilities for incoming calls only (DID). Direct Inward Dialing 

permits calls to terminate directly to a number behind a PBX or DS1-capable system, 

without the aid of an attendant. 

 

Customers are initially given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 1 

year, 2 year or 3 year term commitments, with a 1 year term being the minimum contractual 

obligation.  At the expiration of the term contract, Contracts are automatically renewed for 

a 1 year term at 1 year term rates.   

 

If the Customer discontinues its term commitment prior to the expiration of the agreed 

upon contract or requires their configuration of voice and data lines to fall below the 

minimum thresholds, the termination liability will be equal to $840.00 multiplied by the 

number of months remaining on the contract. 
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 Replaces Original Page 72 

 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.22 Broadspeed Dynamic IP (Cont’d) 

 

c. Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 

 

In addition to the Broadspeed Dynamic IP base package charges, additional charges may 

apply as follows: 

 

DS1 Facility:  A monthly recurring fee applies for each DS1 facility provisioned. In 

addition to the DS1 facility fee, a mileage fee is added to those circuits that are greater than 

0.1 miles and less than fifteen miles from a Company service collocation.  No services are 

provisioned beyond fifteen miles from a Company collocation.  Subscribers will be subject 

to a fixed monthly recurring mileage component and a per mile component.  DS1 facility 

mileage calculated at .5 or less will be rounded down.  DS1 facility mileage calculated at 

.6 or higher will be rounded up (Example - If DS1 facility mileage equals 1.5 miles, the 

per mile component of the monthly recurring mileage would equal 1 mile.  If DS1 facility 

mileage equals 1.6 miles, the per mile component of the monthly recurring mileage would 

equal 2 miles). 

 

Equipment Rental:  A fee for rental of a Company-provided Integrated Access Device that 

will reside at the customer’s premises for the duration of the service period.  The equipment 

remains the property of the Company and must be returned upon service disconnection else 

Customer will be levied a fee up to $3,500.00. 

 

Voice Lines:  Customers may subscribe to voice lines in addition to standard voice lines 

included with each package.  Fees for additional voice lines are per working voice 

channel. 
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SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.23 Broadspeed DIA With Voice 

 

a. Description 

 

 Broadspeed DIA With Voice is a dynamic integrated T1 service that provides a high 

capacity DS1 (1.544 Mbps) transmission link from an end user’s premises to Broadview 

Networks’ switching center and allows customers to integrate voice and data on the same 

DS1 facility.  Service is provisioned as a full 1.544 Mbps Internet Protocol (IP) port and 

Voice over IP (VoIP) technology is employed to derive analog voice line equivalents 

within that same IP bandwidth.  Voice traffic is assigned the highest priority traffic type on 

the IP facility and will use whatever bandwidth is necessary to ensure high quality call 

transmission.  IP bandwidth not being used for voice traffic at any given time is allocated 

to the customer’s data services and this bandwidth fluctuates depending on the customer’s 

voice traffic needs.  Each service comes with two analog voice lines provisioned on a full 

1.544 Mbps Internet access port.  At no time is the configuration permitted to be below 

these minimum thresholds. 

 

 Broadspeed DIA With Voice offers customers the capabilities for local, intraLATA toll, 

long distance, 411, 911, dial around and toll-free calls. Customers must select Broadview 

as their carrier for local, intraLATA toll and long distance calling.  International calling is 

blocked by default.  Subscribers have the option of adding international calling capability.  

Broadspeed DIA With Voice also offers customers the capabilities for incoming calls 

(DID).   

 

 Customers are initially given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 1-

year, 2-year or 3-year term commitments, with a 1-year term being the minimum 

contractual obligation.  At the expiration of the term contract, Customer contracts are 

automatically renewed for a 1-year term at 1-year term rates.  If the Customer discontinues 

its term commitment prior to the expiration of the agreed upon contract, the termination 

liability will be equal to $840.00 multiplied by the number of months remaining on the 

contract. 
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SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d) 

 

4.23 Broadspeed DIA With Voice (Cont’d) 

 

c. Monthly Recurring Charges 

 

 DS1 Facility:  A monthly recurring fee applies for each DS1 facility provisioned. In 

addition to the DS1 facility fee, a mileage fee is added to those circuits that are greater than 

0.1 miles and less than 15 miles from a Broadview Networks service collocation.  No 

services are provisioned beyond 15 miles from a Broadview Networks collocation.  

Subscribers will be subject to a fixed monthly recurring mileage component and a per mile 

component as listed herein.  DS1 facility mileage calculated at .5 or less will be rounded 

down.  DS1 facility mileage calculated at .6 or higher will be rounded up (Example - If 

DS1 facility mileage equals 1.5 miles, the per mile component of the monthly recurring 

mileage would equal 1 mile.  If DS1 facility mileage equals 1.6 miles, the per mile 

component of the monthly recurring mileage would equal 2 miles). 

 

 Equipment Rental:  A fee for rental of a Broadview-provided Integrated Access Device 

that will reside at the customer’s premises for the duration of the service period.  The 

equipment remains the property of Broadview Networks and must be returned upon 

service disconnection else Customer will be levied a fee up to $3,500.00. 

 

 Voice Lines:  Service includes two analog voice lines provisioned via VoIP and 

terminated by the FXS port on the Broadview-provided Integrated Access Device. 

Additional voice lines not included with the base package are available at additional line 

charges specified herein. 
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SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (Cont’d)        

                                             

4.24 Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank  

  

 a. Description 

 

             Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank service provides basic analog business line connections   

       from a Company-provided Integrated Access Device (IAD) at the end user’s premises to  

a Company switching center.  Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank service utilizes Metro-

Ethernet or DS1 (1.544 Mbps) transmission link to deliver from 11 to 24 analog voice- 

grade 56Kbps communications channels per facility.  

 

Service offers customers the capabilities for both inbound and outbound calls via analog, 

voice-grade telephonic communications channels that can be used to place or receive one 

call at time.  Basic business lines are provided for connection of customer-provided single-

line terminal equipment such as analog station sets or facsimile machines.  

 

  Customers are given the opportunity to subscribe to the Company’s services for 1 year, 2 

year or 3 year terms.  If the Customer discontinues its term commitment prior to the 

expiration of the agreed upon contract, the termination liability will be equal to $840.00 

multiplied by the number of months remaining on the contract.  All Customers agree to meet 

and will be billed a minimum of $105.00 in monthly calling volumes, including local service, 

intraLATA toll, and interstate/international long distance calling for each Measured 

Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank service. 

 

 b. Features 

 

 Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank service includes Call Hunting and Anonymous Call 

Rejection.  The following features are also available to subscribers for a monthly per line 

charge:  Call Waiting, Three Way Calling, Call Forward, Call Forward Busy Line, Call 

Forward Don’t Answer, Ultra Call Forward, Remote Call Forward, Speed Dial 8, Speed 

Dial 30, Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Deluxe, and Call Waiting ID Deluxe, Voice 

Mail.  The following features are available on a per use basis only:  Repeat Dial, Call 

Return, and Call Trace. 

 

Feature Package 1:  Feature Package 1 is available to subscribers for a monthly per line 

charge.  Feature Package 1 includes Station-to-station Dialing, Assume Dial 9, Call Hold, 

Call Transfer, Call Pickup, Three way Calling, Call Forward, Call Waiting, and Call Park.   
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.1 Standard Access Line Rates (Cont’d) 

 

5.1.2 Business 

  

Monthly Recurring Charges        

  

Message Rate Service (No Local Message Units included) 

 

 Monthly   

Individual Line, first $78.70  
(I) 

Individual Line, additional $78.70   
(I) 

    

Additional Local Message Units $0.2  
(I) 

    

    

Unlimited Local Usage Monthly 1-Year Term  
  - In addition to Individual Line Message Rate Service $70.56  $62.72 (I) 

    

Unlimited Local and Toll Usage    

  - In addition to Individual Line Message Rate Service $90.16 $82.32 (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.1 Standard Access Line Rates (Cont’d) 

 

5.1.2 Business (Cont’d) 

 

Non-Recurring Charges 

 

Line Connection  

Each     $306.25 (I)   

 

 

 

 

 

 Service Change      

    (changes, additions per order)     $306.25 (I) 

 Change of Telephone Number     $55.13 (I) 

  Transfer of Billing Name     $55.13 (I) 

  Change in Class or Grade of Service    $65.10 (I) 

 Presubscription Change 

    (changes, per line)        $9.63 (I) 

 

 Line Restoral   

  Residential    $97.00 

  Business    $175.00  (I)   

 

Applies for line or toll service restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the 

Company.  If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days 

following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service.  If service is 

discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service. 

 

Temporary Suspension      $55.13 (I) 

Voluntary Toll restriction Re-activation    $55.13 (I) 

 

Applies for Line or Toll restoral after Customer-initiated suspension. 

 

Reactivation of 900 Blocking Option    $55.13 (I) 

 

 
 

 

 

Issued:  October 30, 2020 Effective:  November 1, 2020 

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel 

 4001 Rodney Parham Road 

 Little Rock, AR 72212 



 

 

Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Thirteenth Revised Page 78 

 Replaces Twelfth Revised Page 78 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.2 Optional Calling Features Rates 

        

        
  

Monthly Charges Residence  Business  

 
  

 
 

 

 Account Codes N/A  $11.60  (I) 

 Anonymous Call Rejection $5.25   $10.57  (I) 

 Call Block $5.17   $13.86  (I) 

 Per Line Blocking $1.65   $5.80 (I) 

 Call Forwarding – Variable $6.22   $18.48  (I) 

 Call Waiting $7.43   $19.64  (I) 

      

 
 

    

 Distinctive Ring $7.43   $25.41  (I) 

 Call Return - Unlimited $6.34   $15.72  (I) 

 Call Return - Per use $2.48   $4.34  (I) 

 Speed Dial        

 8 $2.26   $6.70  (I) 

 30 $6.12   $13.56  (I) 

 3-Way Calling $6.12   $14.58  (I) 

 3-Way Calling – Per Use $2.25   $3.94  (I) 

 Call Trace – Per Use $2.48   $4.34  (I) 

 Remote Call Forwarding $13.92   $48.74  (I) 

 Caller ID $9.67   $28.32  (I) 

 Caller ID with Name $11.24   $50.26 (I) 

 Priority Call $5.25   $11.70  (I) 

 Busy Number Redial – Per use $2.25   $3.94  (I) 

 

Busy Number Redial – 

Unlimited 
$4.27   $10.29  (I) 

 Select Call Forward $7.02   $17.82 (I) 

 Ultra Forward $7.48   $19.71  (I) 

 

 

 

Issued:  October 30, 2020 Effective: November 1, 2020 

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel 

 4001 Rodney Parham Road 

 Little Rock, AR 72212 



 

 

Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 First Revised Page 79 

 Cancels Original Page 79 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.3 Blocking Services 

 

In addition to the rates listed above for Blocking services, the following rate may be applicable in instances 

where customers wish to have Line Blocking Deactivated: 

  

 Line Blocking Deactivation 

            Residence Business 

  Non-recurring, per event    $10.00  $17.50 (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.5 Directory Assistance Rates 

 

A customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers within their local calling area 

by calling the DA operator at the following rate: 

 

      Residence  Business  

Directory Assistance:   $2.74 per call    $4.80 (I) per call  

 

A customer may request that the call be completed by the DA service for the following charge: 

 

      Residence  Business  

DA Call Completion:   $1.25 per call    $2.17 (I) per call 

 

A customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers outside their local calling area 

by dialing either “411” or “00” at the rates listed herein. 

         

     Residence  Business        

National Directory Assistance:  $2.74 per call    $4.80 (I) per call 

 

 5.6  Operator Services Rates – Residential      

The following surcharges will be assessed on a per call basis. 

        

Surcharges Rate  Surcharges Rate  

Customer Dialed Calling Card $4.99   Sent Paid - Non Coin - Operator $9.99   

Operator Must Dial Calling Card $4.99   Payphone Surcharge $3.00   

Operator Dial Calling Card $5.50   Person-to-Person $9.99   

Collect - Automated $4.99   Operator Dialed Surcharge $2.15   

Collect - Operator Handled $6.50   Busy Line Verify $9.99   

Third Party - Automated $4.99   Busy Line Verify- Interrupt $9.99   

Third Party - Operator Handled $9.99   General Assistance $2.74   

Sent Paid - Non Coin - Automated $4.99      

 

               

 

 

 

Some materials previously found on this page is now located on page 81.1. 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.7 Operator Service Rates - Business        

 

The following surcharges will be assessed on a per call basis. 

        

Surcharges Rate  Surcharges Rate  

Customer Dialed Calling Card $8.73    Sent Paid - Non Coin - Operator $17.48   

Operator Must Dial Calling Card $8.73   Payphone Surcharge $5.25   

Operator Dial Calling Card $9.60   Person-to-Person $17.48   

Collect - Automated $8.73   Operator Dialed Surcharge $3.76   

Collect - Operator Handled $11.40   Busy Line Verify $17.48   

Third Party - Automated $8.73   Busy Line Verify- Interrupt $17.48  

Third Party - Operator Handled $17.48   General Assistance $4.80   

Sent Paid - Non Coin - Automated $8.73      
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.8 Directory Listings 

 

Monthly Recurring     Residence Business  

 

Additional Listing $5.14   $13.09  (I)  

Non-Published $3.87   $8.12  (I)  

Non-Listed $3.34   $7.02  (I)  

  

5.9 Personalized Phone Number    Residence Business 

    Nonrecurring      $25.00  $43.75 (I) 

 

5.10 Calling Card      Residence Business 

 

Paystation surcharge, per call     $3.99    $6.98 (I) 

Per Minute, per call     $0.89     $1.56 (I) 

 

5.11 Maintenance Visits 

 

 Normal Business Hours   (Monday-Friday 8:00 am – 5:00 pm) 

    $525.00 (I) per hour.  Customer billed minimum of one hour and half hour increments   

   thereafter.  Charges are per technician, plus materials. 

 

 Outside Normal Business Hours 

$700.00 (I) per hour.  Customer billed minimum of one hour and half hour increments  

thereafter.  Charges are per technician, plus materials. 

 

 Dispatch Charge 

 

  Per Occurrence -      $249.00    $435.75 (I) 

 

 

5.12 Reserved For Future Use 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issued:  October 30, 2020 Effective: November 1, 2020 

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel 

 4001 Rodney Parham Road 

 Little Rock, AR 72212 



 

 

Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Sixteenth Revised Page 85 

 Replaces Fifteenth Revised Page 85 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 
5.15  Business Calling Plans 

 

 5.15.1 ClearPak - Measured 

 

  The plan offers business Customers the following rates: 

 

       Two-Year Term Commitment 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:    $96.43  

 

Rate per minute for all intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long distance calls:   $0.182  

 

Rate per minute for all local usage:    $0.163 

 

 

       Three-Year Term Commitment 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:    $93.49 

 

Rate per minute for all intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long-distance calls:   $0.163  

 

Rate per minute for all local usage:     $0.14  

  

 

There are no monthly charges or minimum usage associated with the long distance rates.  

Customers must sign a term commitment and must take the complete Broadview Networks 

bundle of local, toll and long distance to qualify for this offer. Usage for Toll Free Numbers 

is not included with this plan. Unlimited usage applies to outbound direct dialed calls only. 

Service cannot be used with an autodialer, call center or certain automated switching 

equipment. This service is available only to business customers and for voice use only.  

Broadview Networks reserves the right to change the calling plan of customers with 

inappropriate usage or who are not in compliance with the restrictions set forth in this tariff. 

 

  Clearpak – Measured is not available to new subscribers as of January 1, 2009     
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 
5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.2 ClearPak - Bundled 

 

  The plan offers business Customers the following rates: 

 

       Two-Year Term Commitment 

 

Monthly recurring line charge: 

 

(Includes all local, intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long-distance calls)   $127.89 

 

 

       Three-Year Term Commitment 

 

Monthly recurring line charge: 

 

(Includes all local, intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long-distance calls)   $116.87 

 

 

 

Customers must sign a term commitment and must take the complete Broadview Networks 

bundle of local, toll and long distance to qualify for this offer. For long distance, only direct 

dial domestic calls are included in the unlimited offer.  Usage for Toll Free Numbers is not 

included with this plan. Unlimited usage applies to outbound direct dialed calls only. 

Service cannot be used with an autodialer, call center or certain automated switching 

equipment. This service is available only to business customers and for voice use only.   

Broadview Networks reserves the right to change the calling plan of customers with 

inappropriate usage or who are not in compliance with the restrictions set forth in this tariff. 

 

  Clearpak – Bundled is not available to new subscribers as of January 1, 2009      
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 
5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.3  Broadspeed Voice T1 

       One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term        Term        
   Non-Recurring Charges: 
 
     Per DS1 Facility:  
       Installation   $1,400   $1,400.00  $1,400.00 
       Service Order   $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
       Change Order   $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
 

Denied/Missed Site Survey 
    Appointment, per 
         Occurrence  $173.25  $173.25  $173.25 
     
     Long Distance Acct. Codes,  
       Per Account   $43.75  $43.75  $43.75 
 
 
 
 
   Monthly Recurring Charges (includes port, facility, trunks and 1st 20 DIDs): 
 
      

DS1 Facility $1,694.36   $1,232.39  $1,116.89 
 

     

DS1 Facility - Mileage 

Charge 
 

    

Fixed $114.35  $114.35  $114.35 

Per Mile $50.82  $50.82   $50.82  

      

Toll Free Numbers, each $35.81  $35.81  $35.81 

      

Initial block of 20 numbers: $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  
 

     

Each additional block of 20: $28.88  $28.88  $28.88 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 
5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.3  Broadspeed Voice T1 (Cont’d) 

      One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term        Term        

 
   Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 
     

Call Re-Direct  $    117.60   $    117.60  $    117.60 

Measured Plan   $     90.55   $     90.55  $     90.55 

Flat Rate Local Plan  $   604.47   $   604.47  $   604.47 

10k Plan  $   399.84   $   352.80  $   317.52 

25k Plan  $1,023.12   $   929.04  $   905.52 

50k Plan  $1,681.68    $1,493.52   $1,375.92  

100k Plan  $2,422.56    $2,175.60   $1,940.00  

 

 

   Per Minute Charges 

 

      

Local Calls       
 Per Minute $0.128  $0.126    $0.119   

        

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls     
 

       

 Per Minute $0.2    $0.147    $0.138   
         

Toll Free Inbound Calls      
 

       

 Per Minute $0.2    $0.147    $0.138   
 

       

Local Calls - Overage       
 

       

 Per Minute $0.2    $0.147    $0.138   
 

       
IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls – Overage   
 

       

 Per Minute $0.2    $0.147   $0.138   
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15  Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.4 Broadspeed PRI  

       One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       
Non-Recurring Charges: 

 
Per PRI:  
 

Installation $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 
 

Service Order  $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
 

Change Order  $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
 

  Denied/Missed Site Survey 
    

Appointment, per 
       Occurrence  $173.25  $173.25  $173.25 
 

 Long Distance Account 
    

Codes, per Acct  $43.75  $43.75  $43.75 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15  Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 
 

 5.15.4 Broadspeed PRI  (Cont’d) 

       One Year Two Year Three Year 
               Term       Term       Term       

 
Monthly Recurring Charges (includes port, facility, trunks and 1st 20 DIDs): 

 
   Per PRI Facility   $1,694.36  $1,232.39  $1,116.89 
   
   PRI Facility - Mileage Charge 

 
- Fixed  $114.35  $114.35  $114.35 
- Per Mile $50.82   $50.82   $50.82 

    
Toll Free Numbers, each $35.81  $35.81  $35.81 

 
   Initial block of 20 numbers $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 
 
   Each Add’l block of 20 numbers $28.88  $28.88  $28.88  
 
  Caller ID With Name  $231.00  $231.00  $231.00 

 
Call Re-Direct   $115.50  $115.50  $115.50 

      

Measured Plan  $88.94  $88.94   $88.94 

      

Flat Rate Local Plan 593.67   $593.67   $593.67  

      

10k Plan $392.70   $346.50  $311.85 

      

25k Plan $1,004.85   $912.45   $889.35 

      

50k Plan $1,651.65  $1,466.85  $1,351.35 

      

100k Plan $2,379.30   $2,136.75   $1,905.75 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15  Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 
 

 5.15.4 Broadspeed PRI  (Cont’d) 

       One Year Two Year Three Year 
               Term       Term       Term       

 

   Per Minute Charges 

 

      

Per Minute Charges        

         

Local Calls        

Per Minute  0.128  0.13  0.119 (I) 

         

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls      

Per Minute  0.172     0.144  0.135 (I) 

          

Toll Free Inbound Calls       

Per Minute  0.172  0.144  0.135 (I) 

         

Local Calls - Overage       

Per Minute  0.172     0.144     0.135 (I) 

         

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls – Overage     

Per Minute  0.172     0.144     0.135 (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15  Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.5 Broadspeed Integrated T1 

 

Non-Recurring Charges 

         Two Year Three Year 

                 Term       Term       

   Per DS1 Facility:  

    Installation    $1,400.00  $1,400.00 

   Service Order    $70.00  $70.00 

   Change Order    $70.00  $70.00 
 Denied/Missed Site Survey 

  Appointment, 
     - Per Occurrence  $173.25  $173.25 

                                    

 

 

    Long Distance Account Codes 

     - Per account   $43.75  $43.75 

 

Monthly Recurring Charges 

 

 DS1 facility:     $0.00  $0.00 

 Initial block of 20 numbers:  $28.88  $28.88 

 Each additional block of 20:  $28.88  $28.88 

   Monthly Mileage Charge 

 - Fixed  $114.35 $114.35 

 - Per Mile  $50.82 $50.82 

 Equipment Rental  $0.00 $0.00 

 Caller ID With Name  231.00 $231.00 

 Call Re-Direct  $115.50 $115.50 

 Five Feature Package  $17.30 $17.30 

 Unlimited Feature Package $21.95  $21.95 

 

 Monthly Port Charges 

256 Kbps $913.75  $725.59  (I) 

384 Kbps $960.79 $772.63  (I) 

512 Kbps $1,031.35 $843.19   (I) 

768 Kbps $1,148.95 $749.11  (I) 

1024 Kbps $1,243.03 $1,054.87  (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.5 Broadspeed Integrated T1 (Cont’d) 

 

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 

         Two Year Three Year 

                 Term       Term       

 

      

Analog Voice Channel, each  $44.56   $42.21  (I) 

Digital Trunk, each $68.08   $65.73  (I) 

PRI Trunk, each $68.08   $65.73  (I) 

Flat-rate Analog Line, each $91.60   $89.25  (I) 

Flat-rate Digital Trunk, each $115.12   $112.77 (I) 

Flat-rate PRI Trunk, each $115.12   $112.77  (I) 

Toll Free Numbers, each $36.45   $36.45 (I) 

 

Per Minute Charges 

 

Local Calls 

 

    - Per minute:    $0.12  $0.119 

 

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls 

 

   - Per minute:    $0.144   $0.135  

   

Toll Free Inbound Calls 

 

    - Per minute:    $0.144   $0.135  
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

5.15  Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.6 Broadspeed Dynamic IP 

 

      One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       

  Non-Recurring Charges 

 

 Per DS1 Facility:   

 

   Installation   $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 

 

    Service Order  $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 

 

    Change Order  $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 

 
 Denied/Missed Site Survey 

    
Appointment, per 

       Occurrence  $173.25  $173.25  $173.25 

 

              

 

 

 

  
 

  Long Distance Account Codes 

    - Per account  $43.75  $43.75  $43.75 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.6 Broadspeed Dynamic IP 

      One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       
 

Monthly Recurring Charges  

 

Additional Measured Rate     

Voice Lines, each $49.26 $46.92 $43.51 (I) 

10k Plan $2,047.41  $1,612.29 $1,494.69  (I) 

25k Plan $2,670.89  $2,188.53  $2,012.13  (I) 

50k Plan $3,399.81  $2,835.33  $2,576.61  (I) 

100k Plan $4,070.13  $3,435.09  $3,117.57  (I) 

     

Additional Voice Lines     

(10k Plan, 25k Plan, 50k Plan,     

and 100k Plan), each $65.73 $58.68 $53.97 (I) 

     

Toll Free Numbers, each $36.45  $36.45  $36.45  (I) 

     

PRI Trunk Surcharge     

- Per trunk $23.52  $23.52  $23.52 (I) 
 

    

DS1 facility      

- Per DS1    
 

DS1 facility – Mileage Charge     

- Fixed $116.43  $116.43  $166.43  (I) 

- Per Mile $51.75 $51.75 $51.75 (I) 

Equipment Rental $47.04  $47.04  $47.04  (I) 

Initial block of 20 numbers: $0.00  $0.00  $0.00   
Each additional block of 20: $29.40  $29.40  $29.40  (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.6 Broadspeed Dynamic IP (Cont’d) 

      One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       

Monthly Recurring Charges  (Cont’d) 

2,000 Minutes of Use Plan 
   

 

-  1.5 Mbps $1,933.35 $1,533.51 $1,425.31 

-    3 Mbps $2,671.87 $2,272.03 $2,168.55 

-    4.5 Mbps $3,415.11 $3,015.27 $2,907.07 

-    5 Mbps (EFM) $3,003.51 $2,603.67 $2,391.99 

-    6 Mbps $4,155.99 $3,756.15 $3,650.31 

-    10 Mbps (EFM) $3,544.47 $3,144.63 $2,930.59 

-    15 Mbps (EFM) $4,083.07 $3,683.23 $3,471.55 

-    20 Mbps (EFM) $4,576.99 $4,224.19 $4,003.11 

-    30 Mbps (EFM) $5,673.03 $5,306.11 $5,085.03     

10,000 Minutes of Use Plan 
   

-  1.5 Mbps $2,297.91 $1,827.51 $1,660.51 

-    3 Mbps $3,083.47 $2,566.03 $2,403.75 

-    4.5 Mbps $3,826.71 $3,309.27 $3,142.27 

-    5 Mbps (EFM) $3,415.11 $2,897.67 $2,627.19 

-    6 Mbps $4,567.59 $4,050.15 $3,885.51 

-    10 Mbps (EFM) $3,956.07 $3,438.63 $3,165.79 

-    15 Mbps (EFM) $4,494.67 $3,977.23 $3,706.75 

-    20 Mbps (EFM) $5,035.63 $4,518.19 $4,238.31 

-    30 Mbps (EFM) $6,108.15 $5,600.11 $5,320.23     

25,000 Minutes of Use Plan 
   

-  1.5 Mbps $2,909.43 $2,356.71 $2,109.75 

-    3 Mbps $3,647.95 $3,095.23 $2,874.15 

-    4.5 Mbps $4,391.19 $3,814.95 $3,612.67 

-    5 Mbps (EFM) $3,979.59 $3,426.87 $3,097.59 

-    6 Mbps $5,132.07 $4,579.35 $4,355.91 

-    10 Mbps (EFM) $4,520.55 $3,967.83 $3,636.19 

-    15 Mbps (EFM) $5,059.15 $4,506.43 $4,177.15 

-    20 Mbps (EFM) $5,600.11 $5,047.39 $4,708.71 

-    30 Mbps (EFM) $6,672.63 $6,129.31 $5,790.63 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.6 Broadspeed Dynamic IP (Cont’d) 

      One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       
 

Monthly Recurring Charges  (Cont’d) 

 

    50,000 Minutes of Use Plan    

-  1.5 Mbps $3,556.23 $2,944.71 $2,648.35 

-    3 Mbps $4,294.75 $3,683.23 $3,389.23 

-    4.5 Mbps $5,037.99 $4,426.47 $4,130.11 

-    5 Mbps (EFM) $4,624.03 $4,014.87 $3,615.03 

-    6 Mbps $5,778.87 $5,167.35 $4,873.35 

-    10 Mbps (EFM) $5,167.35 $4,579.35 $4,153.63 

-    15 Mbps (EFM) $5,705.95 $5,094.43 $4,694.59 

-    20 Mbps (EFM) $6,246.91 $5,635.39 $5,226.15 

-    30 Mbps (EFM) $7,319.43 $6,740.83 $6,308.07 

    

    100,000 Minutes of Use Plan    

-  1.5 Mbps $4,167.75 $3,497.43 $3,142.27 

-    3 Mbps $4,906.27 $4,235.95 $3,885.51 

-    4.5 Mbps $5,649.51 $4,979.19 $4,624.03 

-    5 Mbps (EFM) $5,237.91 $4,567.59 $4,108.95 

-    6 Mbps $6,390.39 $5,720.07 $5,367.27 

-    10 Mbps (EFM) $5,778.87 $5,108.55 $4,647.55 

-    15 Mbps (EFM) $6,317.47 $5,623.63 $5,188.51 

-    20 Mbps (EFM) $6,858.43 $6,188.11 $5,720.07 

-    30 Mbps (EFM) $7,930.95 $7,270.03 $6,801.99 

 

  

Additional Voice Lines    

  (All Minutes of Use Plans), each $62.20  $55.14 $50.44 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

5.15.6 Broadspeed Dynamic IP (Cont’d) 

 

 
      One Year Two Year Three Year 

         Term       Term       Term       
 
  Per Minute Charges 
  

Local Calls          

          

 - Per Minute  $0.126  $0.12  $0.119 (I) 

          

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls        

          

 - Per Minute  $0.172  $0.144  $0.135 (I) 

          

Toll Free Inbound Calls         

          

 - Per Minute  $0.172  $0.144  $0.135 (I) 

          

Local Calls - Overage         

          

 - Per Minute  $0.172  $0.144  $0.135 (I) 

          

IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls – Overage       

          

 - Per Minute  $0.172  $0.144  $0.135 (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.7 Broadspeed DIA With Voice 

 

 Non-Recurring Charges 

       One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       

  Per DS1 Facility:   

 

  Installation    $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 

  Service Order    $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 

  Change Order    $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 

Missed Appointment Fee  $173.25  $173.25  $173.25 

  Long Distance Account Codes 

   - Per account   $43.75  $43.75  $43.75 

            

  

 

Per Block of 20 DIDs   $21.00  $21.00  $21.00   

 

 Monthly Recurring Charges  
  

Base Package      
  (Includes 1.544 Mbps Internet   Access port and two 

analog   voice lines)  
$1,668.75  

 
$1,551.15  

 
$1,278.31 

 
     

Additional Voice Lines, each $91.74  $91.74  $91.74 

Toll Free Numbers, each $36.45   $36.45   $36.45  

DS1 facility      
- Per DS1 $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

DS1 facility – Mileage Charge      
- Fixed $129.36   $129.36   $129.36  

- Per Mile $51.75  $51.75  $51.75 

Equipment Rental $47.04   $47.04   $47.04  

Initial block of 20 numbers: $29.40   $29.40   $29.40  

Each additional block of 20: $29.40   $29.40   $29.40  
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.7 Broadspeed DIA With Voice (Cont’d) 

 

 Per Minute Charges 

       One Year Two Year Three Year 

               Term       Term       Term       

 

Local Calls       

- Per Minute  $ 0.142    $ 0.0137   $ 0.133 (I) 

       

IntraLATA Toll Calls       

- Per Minute  $ 0.189    $ 0.161   $ 0.152  (I)  

       

Long Distance Calls       

- Per Minute  $ 0.189    $ 0.161    $ 0.152  (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.8 Clearpak II - Measured 

 

            Term Commitment 

         Two Year Three Year 

 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:   $87.03   $84.09  (I) 

 

Rate per minute for all intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long distance calls:  $0.177   $0.159  (I) 

 

Rate per minute for all local usage:   $0.144  $0.12  (I) 

 

 

There are no monthly charges or minimum usage associated with the long distance rates.  

Customers must sign a term commitment and must take the complete Broadview Networks 

bundle of local, toll and long distance to qualify for this offer. Usage for Toll Free Numbers 

is not included with this plan.  Service cannot be used with an autodialer, call center or 

certain automated switching equipment. This service is available only to business 

customers and for voice use only.  Broadview Networks reserves the right to change the 

calling plan of customers with inappropriate usage or who are not in compliance with the 

restrictions set forth in this tariff. 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.9 Clearpak II - Bundled 

 

            Term Commitment 

         Two Year Three Year 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:  

 

(Includes all intraLATA toll, 

and interstate long distance calls)  $119.49  $116.87 

 

 

There are no monthly charges or minimum usage associated with the long distance rates.  

Customers must sign a term commitment and must take the complete Broadview Networks 

bundle of local, toll and long distance to qualify for this offer. Usage for Toll Free Numbers 

is not included with this plan.  Service cannot be used with an autodialer, call center or 

certain automated switching equipment. This service is available only to business 

customers and for voice use only.  Broadview Networks reserves the right to change the 

calling plan of customers with inappropriate usage or who are not in compliance with the 

restrictions set forth in this tariff. 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.10 Clearpak II – Local Allowance 

 

            Term Commitment 

         Two Year Three Year 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:  

 

(Includes 2,000 minutes of local and, 

intraLATA toll calling allowance)  $118.97  $116.34   

 

 Rate per minute for all local and intraLATA 

 toll usage in excess of monthly allowance: $0.142  $0.133             (I) 

 

 Rate per minute for all interstate long 

 distance calls:     $0.177   $0.159             (I) 

 

 

There are no monthly charges or minimum usage associated with the long distance rates.  

Customers must sign a term commitment and must take the complete Broadview Networks 

bundle of local, toll and long distance to qualify for this offer. Usage for Toll Free Numbers 

is not included with this plan.  Service cannot be used with an autodialer, call center or 

certain automated switching equipment. This service is available only to business 

customers and for voice use only.  Broadview Networks reserves the right to change the 

calling plan of customers with inappropriate usage or who are not in compliance with the 

restrictions set forth in this tariff. 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.11 Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank                   

One Year Two Year Three Year          

               Term       Term        Term        
   Non-Recurring Charges: 
 
   Per DS1 Facility:  
     Installation     $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 
     Service Order    $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
     Change Order    $70.00  $70.00  $70.00 
 

Denied/Missed Site Survey 
   Appointment, per 
     Occurrence   $173.25  $173.25  $173.25 
     
   Long Distance Acct. Codes,  
     Per Account    $43.75  $43.75  $43.75 
 
  
 
    Monthly Recurring Charges: 
 

DS1 Facility    

(Includes eleven voice lines with Measured Calling Plan) 

  $1,236.80   $   820.26  $ 758.17  (I) 

     

DS1 Facility - Mileage Charge, UNE Loops  

Fixed  $    116.43   $     116.43   $   116.43  (I) 

Per Mile  $      12.93  $       12.93  $     12.93 (I) 

     

DS1 Facility - Mileage Charge, Special Access Loops 

Fixed  $    116.43  $     116.43  $   116.43 (I) 

Per Mile  $     51.75  $      51.75  $   51.75 (I) 
     

10k Plan  $   376.32   $    329.28  $ 294.00  (I) 

25k Plan  $   999.60   $    905.52  $ 882.00    | 

100k Plan  $2,399.04   $2,152.08  $1,916.88  (I) 

     

Additional Voice Lines  $     51.75  $     44.70  $   39.99 (I) 
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.11 Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank (Cont’d) 

  

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 

One Year Two Year Three Year 

                                                           Term      Term     Term        

     

   Call Forward Busy Line    $6.93       $6.93       $6.93       

 

   Call Forward Don’t Answer   $6.93        $6.93       $6.93       

 

   Ultra Call Forward     $5.80       $5.80       $5.80       

 

   Speed Dial 8      $5.80       $5.80       $5.80       

 

   Speed Dial 30      $5.80       $5.80       $5.80       

 

   Caller ID       $13.86       $13.86       $13.86       

 

   Call Waiting ID      $17.30       $17.30       $17.30       

 

   Repeat Dial, per use    $4.20      $4.20      $4.20      

 

   Call Return, per use    $4.70       $4.70       $4.70       

 

   Call Trace, per use     $4.20      $4.20      $4.20      

 

   Call ID Deluxe      $18.48       $18.48       $18.48       

 

   Call Waiting ID Deluxe    $21.95       $21.95       $21.95       

 

   Voice Mail, per mailbox   $23.10  $23.10  $23.10  

 

   Feature Package 1     $15.02   $15.02  $15.02 

 

   Feature Package 2     $24.26  $24.26  $24.26  
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.11 Broadspeed Voice Channel Bank (Cont’d)        

 

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d)  

 

One Year Two Year Three Year 

                                                           Term     Term     Term        

 

   Call Forward      $6.93    $6.93    $6.93   

 

   Remote Call Forward    $36.00  $38.34  $36.00 

 

   Call Waiting      $5.80  $5.80  $5.80 

 

   Three Way Calling     $5.80    $5.80  $5.80 

 

 

   Per Minute Charges 

One Year Two Year Three Year 

                                                           Term      Term     Term        

 

   Local Calls           

 

    Per Minute      $0.12  $0.117   $0.114 

 

   IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls    

 

    Per Minute      $0.17   $0.142   $0.133   

 

   Local/IntraLATA/Long Distance Calls-Overage 

    

    Per Minute      $0.17   $0.142  $0.133    
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SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.12 Resale, On Net, Off Net, Mixed Account Classifications 

 

         Monthly Recurring Charge 

 

     On Net, per line    $  7.65 (I) 

     Off Net, per line   $19.11  | 

     Mixed, per line    $19.11  | 

     Resale, per line    $24.99 (I) 

 

 

 5.15.13 Elite Unlimited Complete 

 

            Term Commitment 

         One Year Two Year 

 

Monthly recurring line charge:   $130.52  $126.98 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issued:  October 30, 2020 Effective:  November 1, 2020 

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel 

 4001 Rodney Parham Road 
 Little Rock, AR 72212

(I) 



 

 

Local General Tariff 

Broadview Networks, Inc. P.S.C. D.C. No. 1 

 Fourth Revised Page 96.10 

 Replaces Third Revised Page 96.10 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SECTION 5 - RATES & CHARGES (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15 Business Calling Plans (Cont’d) 

 

 5.15.14 IntraLATA Private Line Service 

  
One Year Two Year Three Year  

 

Term Term Term  

DS1     

Local Distribution Channel   

-          Channel Termination $1,549.73  $1,291.01  $1,161.65 (I) 

-          Fixed $116.43 $116.43 $116.43 (I) 

-          Per Mile $51.75 $51.75 $51.75 (I) 

Interoffice Channel    

-          Per Mile $51.75  $51.75  $51.75  (I) 

DS3     

Local Distribution Channel   

-          Channel Termination $7,244.16  $7,244.16  $6,468.00  (I) 

-          Fixed $2,716.56  $2,716.56  $2,457.84  (I) 

-          Per Mile $465.69 $439.83 $413.95 (I) 

Interoffice Channel    

-          Per Mile 465.69  $439.83  $413.95  (I) 
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SECTION 9 – “GRANDFATHERED” SERVICES APPLICABLE 

ONLY TO FORMER CUSTOMERS OF ATX TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, LTD. 

 

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW: 

RELOCATED FROM ATX Telecommunications Services, Ltd. 

Tariff P.S.C. D.C. No. 1, pp. 55-82 

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 

 2.  Rate Schedule …………………………………. Per Month 

 

 

Flat Rate Service ……………………………………….  Residence Business 

 

 Individual Line, first …………………….  $14.15 

 I-individual Line, additional …………….    14.15 

 Individual Line, Economy II …………….      1.00 

 Private Branch Exchange (PBX) Trunk, First…..        14.15 

 

 PBX Trunk, additional …………………..      14.15 

 

 Message Rate Service 

 

 Individual Line, first …………………….  $  7.45  $25.92 (I) 

 I-individual Line, additional …………….      7.45  $25.92 (I) 

 Individual Line, Economy I …………….      4.35 

 Individual Line, Economy II ……………      3.00 

 

 Message “B” Service 

  Previous service 

  Flat, Flat/Message, or Message Rate       7.45 
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 Flat/Flat Message Rate Service 

 

  Individual Line, first    $18.48 (I) 

  Individual Line, additional   $14.28 (I) 

 

 

(1) Message Units 

 

  Message Unit Service ………………Allowance 

 

 Residence 

   Individual Line, first and additional ……….    60 

   Individual  Line, Economy II ……………… 120 

   Individual Line, Message “B” Service …….    60 

 

  (Note: Additional message units are $.065 each) 

 

 Business 

 

   Individual Line or PBX Trunk ……………  None 

   (Note: Message units are $1.31 (I) each) 

 

   Pay Telephone Lines (PTL) ………………  None 

   (Note: End users of pay telephones will incur a charge of $.44 (I) for each 

    Local message.  Message Units are $0.1269 (I) each.) 
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(2) This service is offered subject to the following conditions. 

 

 (a)  Not offered to customers outside of the Washington Zone. 

 

 (b)  Not provided with other Local Exchange Service in the same household. 

 

 (c)  No message unit allowance.  Message units are $.0114 (I) each. 

 

(3) This service is offered as a combined flat/message rate service which permits flat rate  

calling to telephones of the Washington Zone and message rate calling to the remainder 

of the local service area specified in 3.3. preceding with each message unit being $.0114 (I). 
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3.1 Local Exchange Service 

 

3.2 Pricing 

 

 

      1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term 

  Line Charge   $45.15  $43.05  $40.95 

  (per line, per month) 

 

4.1 Service Order and Change Charges 

 

         Business 

 

  Line Connection Charge 

   First Line (per line, 3 line minimum)  $61.25 

   Each Additional Line    $61.25 

   Secondary Service Order Charge  $94.50 (per incident) 
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4.2 Restoration of Service Charges 

 

 A restoration charge applies to the restoration of suspended service and facilities because of 

nonpayment of bills and is payable at the time that the restoration of the suspended service and 

facilities is arranged.  The restoration charge does not apply when, after disconnection of service, 

service is later re-installed. 

 

        Business 

Per occasion      $61.25 (I) 

 

4.3 Usage Charges 

 

 All usage charges for Local Exchange service are billed on a per minute basis. 

 

 

     1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term 

  Local Calling  $0.042  $0.037  $0.04 

  IntraLATA Toll - $0.131  $0.114  $0.11 

  Long Distance 

 

  IntraLATA Toll - $0.24  $0.207  $0.19 

  Toll Free 

 

4.4 Feature Packages 

 

 4.4.3 Pricing 

 

  Basic Feature Package    $6.30 per line 

  Premier Feature Package $12.60 per line 
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4.4.4 Voice Mail 

 

 4.4.4.1 Pricing 

 

  Single User (per month)   $14.70 

  

  Multi-User Voice Mail (per month) $18.90 

 

4.4.5 Caller ID 

 

  Per month, per line   $21.00 

 

4.4.6 Caller ID with Name 

 

  Per month, per line   $23.10 
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5.1 Digital Trunk Service 

 

 Digital T 1 DID 

 

     1 year term  2 year term  3 year term 

 Per Month   $1,467.90  $1,257.90  $1,186.50 

 

 DOD or DIOD T 1 

 

     1 year term  2 year term  3 year term 

 Per Month   $997.50`  $837.90   $787.50 
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5.2 ISDN Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service 

 

 5.2.2 Usage Rates 

 

  Voice and circuit switched calls will be subject to the usage charges in the 

  Company’s Basic Line Service as shown in section 5.5 of this tariff. 

 

 5.2.3 Line Charges 

 

  The rates shown below for Eureka PRI are exclusive of local and toll usage 

  Charges, Eureka T1, and associated customer premises equipment. 

 

     1 year term  2 year term  3 year term 

  Per Month  $1,467.90  $1,257.90  $1,186.50 

 

5.3 Additional DID Numbers 

 

  Additional DID numbers are provisions in twenty (20) number block increments. 

 

   Non-Recurring Installation Charge (per 20 numbers)  $131.25 

   Monthly Recurring Charges (per 20 numbers)   $  14.70 
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5.4 Installation Charges 

 

 Installation charges for all Exchange Access Services are as follows: 

 

     1 year term  2 year term  3 year term 

  Non-Recurring  $1,312.50  $875.00   $875.00 

      Charge 

 

5.5 Usage Charges 

 

 Usage Charges for all Exchange Access Services are as follows: 

 

     1 year term  2 year term  3 year term 

  Local – Per Call  $0.187   $0.159   $0.152 

 

  Local – Per Minute $0.042   $0.037   $0.04 

 

5.6 Service Changes 

 

 All changes to service are billed at $262.50 per incident. 

 

2.12 Billing and Collection of Charges 

 

 Current Month Billing Late Payment Fee 

 $0-$50   $5.00 

 $51.01 - $150  $7.50 

 $150.01 - $350  $10.00 

 $350.01 - $500  $15.00 

 $500.01 - $1,000  $20.00 

 $1,000.01 - $3,000 $25.00 

 $3,000.01 - $5,000 $35.00 

 Over $5,000  $50.00 
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SECTION 10 – RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION     

 

10.1 General 

 

Reciprocal Compensation Arrangements are available to Other Network Providers (ONP) who 

are also certified providers of local exchange service. Under a Reciprocal Compensation 

Arrangement, the Company compensates the ONP for Company traffic terminating on the ONP's 

network and the ONP compensates the Company for ONP traffic terminating on the Company's 

network. 

 

The Company will negotiate compensation arrangements with ONPs. However, in the absence of 

negotiated arrangements between the Company and ONPs, the Company’s Reciprocal 

Compensation Arrangements to ONPs will be no higher than those of the incumbent carrier for 

the region in which that incumbent is providing service. 

 

10.2 Measurement of Access Minutes and Determination of Balance 

 

All traffic subject to a Reciprocal Compensation Arrangement will be considered terminating for 

usage measurement purposes, i.e., Company traffic is terminating to the ONP and ONP traffic is 

terminating to the Company. Usage measurement will begin when the Company entry switch 

receives answer supervision from the Company’s end user’s switching office or from the ONP’s 

point of termination, whichever occurs later. Usage measurement will end when the Company 

entry switch receives disconnect supervision from the Company’s end user’s office or from the 

ONP’s point of termination, whichever occurs first. 

 

10.3 Rates 

 

        Rate Per Minute 

 

  ONP Reciprocal Compensation Rate  $0.0028718 
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